some part of its part of accounts receivables with accrued expenses.

3) Most liabilities are being rolled over by newer contracts. For example, we believe accrued

expenses are mostly related to do with capex expenses. Hence once the payment is made for

the current year, given that there is new capex coming up, the accrued expenses continue to

remain broadly unchanged. Thus in this context, it would be better to not account for these

liabilities as on current date of balance sheet but assume it runs into perpetuity and account

only for change in these liabilities (which is unchanged in our valuation).

In our revised methodology, we take a midway path between fully recognizing liabilities and

not recognizing liabilities. We categorize into two segments as seen below in the tables and

apply a 50% weightage to one category (after offsetting these revised liabilities with their

respective counterpart assets. e.g., accounts payables with receivables, prepaid assets with

accrued expenses) while taking the full liabilities in the second set. This is because there is no

interest associated for only the first category.

(SARmn)
As reported Adjustment IFRS 16

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

Revenue 3,201 - 3,201

Cost of sales (1,362) (120) (1,482)

Gross profit 1,839 (120) 1,719

Selling and marketing (275) (14) (289)

General and administrative (324) (16) (341)

Impairment loss on accounts receivable 23 - 23

Depreciation and amortization (969) 118 (851)

Impairment loss on property and equipment (27) - (27)

Other income 11 - 11

Operating profit 277 (32) 245

Share in results of joint venture (0) - (0)

Finance expenses (212) 34 (178)

Finance income 11 - 11

Profit before zakat 76 2 78

Zakat (9) - (9)

Profit for the period 67 2 69

Saudi Telecom Sector
Telecom –Industrial

19 May 2019

Disclosures Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this report.  4

   Figure 2  Net liabilities (at half book value) in our valuations

   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

   Figure 3  Other liabilities taken at full book value

   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

No change in sector growth potential: To be sure, we do not expect a material change in

outlook but forecast a moderate improvement in costs (and a structural improvement in